

Response to Request for Information

Reference EIR 000145
Date 5 June 2017

Fleet Cars and Carbon Reduction Target

Request:

1. Please provide full name, contact phone number and e-mail address for the following individuals within your Council:

- a. Financial Director
- b. Fleet Manager
- c. Sustainability Manager
- d. Climate Change Manger
- e. Energy Manager
- g. In the event that c-e above are the same person, then the details of that person only are fine. Most similar title(s) to the roles describes above is also fine.

In response to question 1, I can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already in the public domain. We do not have the exact titles but the following link will provide you with City of Wolverhampton's structure chart.

<http://portal/corporate/city-people/Documents/Structure%20Chart.pdf>

2.
 - a. How many grey fleet (personal cars used for Council business) do you pay mileage claims for? (most recent years data please).
During the year 2016 /2017, 1,267 employees claimed car allowance for using their personal car for business usage.
 - b. How many electric vehicles do you have on your fleet? (most recent years data please).
We do not have any electric vehicles on our fleet.
3.
 - a. What is the Councils carbon reduction target and by when is it to be achieved?
 - b. What carbon reduction has the Council made to date (most recent year's data)?
 - c. What is the year that this figure/percentage represents?

d. What is the baseline year that this is based upon?

In respect of question 3, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as we do not have a carbon reduction target. Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".

However, we can advise you that the link below will show you information when we did monitor our carbon. Hopefully this will be of use to you:
<http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3231/Climate-change>